PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Jaafar et al. (2018). “Pineapple reinforced composites,” BioResources 13(3), 6341-6355.   6341
Experimental Investigation on Performance of Short
Pineapple Leaf Fiber Reinforced Tapioca Biopolymer
Composites
Jamiluddin Jaafar,a,* Januar P. Siregar,a Ahmed N. Oumer,a Mohammad Hazim M. Hamdan,a
Cionita Tezara,b and Mohd Sapuan Salit c,d
The performance of short pineapple leaf fiber (PALF) reinforced tapioca

Optimum processing temperature °C 165
Degradation temperature °C 185
PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Jaafar et al. (2018). “Pineapple reinforced composites,” BioResources 13(3), 6341-6355.   6344
Composites Manufacturing
All raw materials for composites sample preparation, including TBP and sieved PALF,
were first dried in an oven at 80 °C for 4 h (W. Liu et al. 2005). The TBP subsequently
compounded with the fiber according to following equation,
1 = vf  + vm          (1)
where vf is fiber composition, and vm is TBP composition by weight. Each composite sample
weight was 120 g, which contained various compositions of TBP and PALF. The detailed mixing
for sample preparation is displayed in Table 2.
Table 2. Detail Mixing Ratio of PALF and TBP
Sample FL (mm) PALF (wt.%) TBP (wt.%)
TBP - - 100
PALF10FL0.5 Less than 0.50 10 90
PALF10FL1.0 0.51 to 1.00 10 90
PALF10 1.01 to 2.00 10 90
PALF20 1.01 to 2.00 20 80
PALF30 1.01 to 2.00 30 70
PALF40 1.01 to 2.00 40 60
Before the compounding process, a Brabender PL2000-6 internal mixing machine
(Duisburg, Germany) was preheated at 165 °C and set to a processing speed of 40 rpm. The
TBP, in the form of pellets, or a mixture of TBP and coupling agent was blended and allowed to
stabilize before the fiber was introduced. The total time used for mixing the composites was 20